

Exhibit A

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD, Attorney General of
the State of New York,

Index No. 451130/2018
(Justice Scarpulla)

Plaintiff,

– against –

DONALD J. TRUMP, DONALD J. TRUMP JR.,
PETITION IVANKA TRUMP, ERIC F. TRUMP, and
THE DONALD J. TRUMP FOUNDATION,

Defendant.

**BRIEF OF AMICI LAW PROFESSORS IN NEW YORK V. DONALD J. TRUMP ET
AL.**

Aditi Juneja (N.Y. Bar. No. 5565809)
Ian Bassin (N.Y. Bar. No. 4683439)
THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY
PROJECT
222 Broadway Avenue, #1898
New York, NY 10038
Telephone: (202) 599-0466

Richard Primus (N.Y. Bar No. 2975191)
University of Michigan Law School*
625 S. State St., Ann Arbor, MI 48109
Telephone: (734) 647-5543

**Affiliation provided for identification
purposes only*

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Law Professors*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THE PRESIDENT IS NOT IMMUNE FROM SUIT BASED ON HIS UNOFFICIAL CONDUCT 4

II. THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE DOES NOT IMMUNIZE THE PRESIDENT FROM STATE-COURT SUITS ARISING ONLY FROM UNOFFICIAL CONDUCT..... 5

 A. FOOTNOTE 13 OF *JONES*, RELIED UPON BY RESPONDENT, DOES NOT SUPPORT PRESIDENTIAL IMMUNITY FROM STATE-COURT SUITS CONCERNING UNOFFICIAL ACTS..... 6

 B. CONTRARY TO RESPONDENT’S ARGUMENTS, THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE IS ABOUT THE STATUS OF FEDERAL LAW, NOT FEDERAL OFFICIALS 10

III. STATE COURTS ARE COMPETENT TO ADJUDICATE CLAIMS AGAINST FEDERAL OFFICIALS, AND NO EXCEPTION NEED BE MADE FOR PRESIDENTS12

 A. STATE COURTS CAN MANAGE ACTIONS UNRELATED TO THE PRESIDENT’S OFFICIAL CONDUCT..... 13

 B. SUITS IN STATE COURT NEED NOT BURDEN OR DISTRACT A SITTING PRESIDENT ANY MORE THAN SUITS IN FEDERAL COURTS 15

IV. CONGRESS COULD CHOOSE TO IMMUNIZE THE PRESIDENT OR PERMIT REMOVAL BUT HAS NOT DONE SO..... 18

CONCLUSION 20

APPENDIX A 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987) 15

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics, 403 U.S. 388 (1971) 15

Clafin v. Houseman, 93 U.S. 130 (1876)..... 14

Clinton v. Jones, 520 U.S. 681 (1997)..... passim

Cooper v. Aaron, 358 U.S. 1 (1958)..... 6, 11

Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64 (1938) 20

Hancock v. Train, 426 U.S. 167 (1976)..... 8

In Re Tarble, 80 U.S. 397 (1871)..... 8

Mayo v. United States, 319 U.S. 441 (1943) 8

McCulloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S. 316 (1819) 8, 10

Nevada v. Hicks, 533 U.S. 353 (2001)..... 14

Nixon v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 731 (1982)..... 4, 5, 22

Tafflin v. Levitt, 493 U.S. 455 (1990) 1, 14

Tennessee v. Davis, 100 U.S. 257 (1879) 9

United States v. Lee, 106 U.S. 196 (1882)..... 4

Wheeldin v. Wheeler, 373 U.S. 647 (1963)..... 14

Zervos v. Trump, 74 N.Y.S.3d 442 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 20, 2018) passim

Ziglar v. Abassi, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) 15

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 15

28 U.S.C. § 1330..... 19

28 U.S.C. § 1441 19

28 U.S.C. § 1442 13, 14, 18, 19

28 U.S.C. § 2679 14

28 U.S.C. §§ 1602–11 19

50 U.S.C. § 3901 *et seq.* 19

CPLR 5701 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DAVID D. SIEGEL, *NEW YORK PRACTICE* § 526 (Westlaw 6th ed. 2017) 16

Henry C. Jackson, *Man Suing Ill. Rep. Over Burns Suffered in Prank*, SAN DIEGO UNION-TRIBUNE (June 10, 2011), <http://www.sandiegouniontribune.com/sdut-man-suing-ill-rep-over-burns-suffered-in-prank-2011jun10-story.html> 14

Kevin Diaz, *Rep. Michele Bachmann Settles Suit Over Iowa E-Mail List*, STAR TRIBUNE (July 15, 2013), <http://www.startribune.com/june-28-bachmann-settles-lawsuit-over-iowa-e-mail-list/213609621> 14

Robert G. Dixon, Jr., Ass’t Att’y Gen., Office of Legal Counsel, *Amenability of the President, Vice-President and Other Civil Officers to Federal Criminal Prosecution While in Office*, at 28 (Sept. 24, 1973) 16

Sitting President’s Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Prosecution, 24 Op. OLC 222, 252 n.28 (Oct. 16, 2000) 16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. III § 2, cl. 2 13

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 13, 14

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 2, 11, 12
